

No. 19-1362

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
JASON LAUT,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

ERIN E. MURPHY	JOHN CHRISTOPHER KOREVEC
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW	KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
Washington, DC 20004	555 S. Flower Street
(202) 389-5000	Suite 3700
erin.murphy@kirkland.com	Los Angeles, CA 90071
	(213) 680-8400
	john.korevec@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

October 28, 2020

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

REPLY BRIEF..... 1

I. The Decision Below Squarely Conflicts With  
The Decisions Of Several Other Circuits. .... 2

II. This Case Presents An Excellent Vehicle For  
Resolving The Circuit Split..... 8

CONCLUSION ..... 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Martin v. Ohio</i> , 480 U.S. 228 (1987) .....	6
<i>Nelson v. Colorado</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1249 (2017) .....	6
<i>Parke v. Raley</i> , 506 U.S. 20 (1992) .....	6
<i>Pierson v. United States</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1291 (Mem) (2020) .....	3
<i>Pierson v. United States</i> , No. 20-401 (U.S.) .....	9
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> , 442 U.S. 510 (1979) .....	6
<i>Stirone v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 212 (1960) .....	2, 4, 6, 10
<i>United States v. Brandao</i> , 539 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	3
<i>United States v. Choy</i> , 309 F.3d 602 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	7
<i>United States v. Dipentino</i> , 242 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	7
<i>United States v. Floresca</i> , 38 F.3d 706 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	1, 3, 5

<i>United States v. Gavin</i> , 583 F.3d 542 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	7
<i>United States v. Gregg</i> , 47 F. App'x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	7
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2369 (2019) .....	8
<i>United States v. Lawton</i> , 995 F.2d 290 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	5
<i>United States v. Madden</i> , 733 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	4, 7
<i>United States v. McKee</i> , 506 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	8
<i>United States v. Medley</i> , 972 F.3d 399 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	8
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 891 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2018) .....	4, 7, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Pierson</i> , 925 F.3d 913 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Pryor</i> , 474 Fed. Appx. 831 (2d Cir 2012) .....	7
<i>United States v. Randall</i> , 171 F.3d 195 (4th Cir 1999) .....	8
<i>United States v. Syme</i> , 276 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	3

<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 274 F.3d 655 (2d Cir. 2001).....	3
<i>United States v. Weed</i> , 873 F.3d 68 (1st Cir. 2017) .....	8
<i>Weed v. United States</i> , No. 17-1430 (U.S.) (April 18, 2018) .....	8
<b>Other Authority</b>	
Brief in Opposition to Petition <i>Philips v. United States</i> , No. 06-1602, 2007 WL 2315226 .....	7
